being an established and profitable chain of 62 stores in Mexico. In addition, we opened 16 de novo locations, including new stores in
Colombia and Guatemala, during the second quarter. Year-to-date, we have now added 215 locations in three countries in Latin America, which
represents 52% of our store base that is rapidly approaching 2,300 total locations.

“In our more mature U.S. operations, we posted a 6% increase in segment profitability for the quarter, driven primarily by strong retail margin
expansion and improved operating efficiencies. We have already completed the integration of the previously announced 12-store acquisition in
Tennessee and Georgia and announced three additional single-store acquisitions during the quarter.” Mr. Wessel concluded.

This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude, among other things, merger and other acquisition expenses and are non-
GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at the
end of this release.

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2018  2017
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP) *  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP) *
Revenue  $ 419,972  $ 419,972  $ 416,629  $ 416,629
Net income  $ 30,171  $ 31,683  $ 15,239  $ 25,130
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.67  $ 0.70  $ 0.32  $ 0.52
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) *  $ 59,012  $ 61,125  $ 41,349  $ 57,049
Weighted average diluted shares  45,043  45,043  48,289  48,289

* See the detailed reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures provided at the end of this release.

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2018  2017
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP) *  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP) *
Revenue  $ 869,772  $ 869,772  $ 864,205  $ 864,205
Net income  $ 71,806  $ 73,502  $ 47,884  $ 58,183
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.57  $ 1.61  $ 0.99  $ 1.20
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) *  $ 131,291  $ 133,643  $ 113,620  $ 129,967
Weighted average diluted shares  45,757  45,757  48,345  48,345

* See the detailed reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures provided at the end of this release.

Earnings Highlights

• Diluted earnings per share increased 109% in the second quarter of 2018 and 59% for the year-to-date period compared to the prior-
year periods. On a non-GAAP adjusted basis, which excludes current and prior-year merger and other acquisition expenses and
debt extinguishment costs from 2017, diluted earnings per share increased 35% in the second quarter and 34% for the year-to-date
period compared to the prior-year periods.

• Net income for the second quarter of 2018 increased 98% compared to the second quarter of 2017 and increased 50% over the